GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2246
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16™ March, 2021

SPECIAL SCHEME FOR SETTING UP AYUSH HOSPITALS IN UP
2246 SHRI SYED ZAFAR ISLAM:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any special scheme for setting up of more AYUSH hospitals or centres, especially Ayurveda and Homoeopathy treatment facilities for Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the proposals received for setting up of AYUSH hospitals/centres in Uttar Pradesh, along with the action taken or being taken thereon and the progress made in this regard so far; and

(¢) the procedure for setting up AYUSH Hospitals in Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (I1C) OF THE
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATIHY
(SHRI KIREN RIJLJU)

(a) to (c¢): As Public Health is a State subject, setting up of AYUSH hospitals or centres, especially Ayurveda and Homoeopathy treatment facilities in the country including Uttar Pradesh comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision for setting up of upto 50-bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals which also includes Avyurveda and Homoeopathy system. As far as the procedure for setting up AYUSH Hospitals in Uttar Pradesh is concerned, Government of India considers the proposals as submitted by the State Government through their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) in accordance to the provision of the NAM guideline. Further, the Government of India has approved 21 units of upto 50-bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals in the state of Uttar Pradesh and released total amount of Rs. 10335.00 Lakhs in various instalments during different vears and construction of these hospitals are at different stages. District-wise approved units of upto 50-bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals and amount released during different years is furnished as Annexure.
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Annexure

District-wise approved units of upto 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals and amount released as Central Share

(Rs.in Lakhs)

S.No. | Location of Amount released Total
the AYUSH | 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018 2019- 2020- Amonunt
Hospitals 16 17 18 19 20 21 released

1. Bilhour - 49999 | 414.696 | - 75306 |- - 540.00
Kanpur

2. West Katli- 49999 | 414.696 | - 75306 |- - 540.00
Lucknow

3. Badrasi- 49999 | 414.696 | - 75306 |- - 540.00
Varanasi

4. Nawab ganj- | 49.999 | 414.696 | - 75306 |- - 540.00
Baraeli

5. Bulandshahar | 49.999 | 414.696 | - 75306 |- - 540.00

6. Unani - 254.58 | - 28542 |- - 540.00
Hospital at
Basti

7. Sirathu — - - 159.00 | 294.00 | - 87.00 540.00
Koushambi

8. Sonbhadra - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00

9. Orai Jalaun - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00

10. Sant Kabir - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00
Nagar

11. Saharanpur - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00

12. Deoria - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00

13. lalitpur - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00

14. Amethi - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00

15. Kanpur - - 159.00 | 294.00 | - 87.00 540.00
Dehat

16. Firozpur- - - 159.00 | 294.00 |- 87.00 540.00
Balia

17. Maharajganj | - - - 159.00 | - 180.00 | 339.00

18. Raibareily - - - 159.00 | - 180.00 | 339.00

19. Agra - - - 159.00 | - 180.00 | 339.00

20. Baghpat - - - 159.00 | - 180.00 | 339.00

21. Fatehpur - - - 159.00 | - 180.00 | 339.00

TOTAL | 10335.00

)

